

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION,

No. 1:21-cv-00929

Plaintiff,

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Kaylan Phillips
Noel Johnson
Charlotte M. Davis
Public Interest Legal Foundation
32 East Washington Street, Suite 1675
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317.203.5599
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org
cdavis@publicinterestlegal.org

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: grille@michigan.gov
(P64713)

Dated: October 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	vi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Overview of NVRA’s list maintenance requirements.....	1
B. Michigan’s legal structure for list maintenance practices with respect to deceased voters.....	4
C. Operation and practice of Michigan’s program for list maintenance with respect to deceased voters.....	7
1. Automated removal based upon matches to federal and state death records.....	8
2. Review of close or partial matches to death records.....	10
3. Reports of deceased individuals provided by ERIC.....	11
4. Removal of deceased individuals by local clerks.....	12
D. PILF’s lists of “potentially deceased” voters.....	13
1. Creation of PILF’s lists.....	15
2. Kenneth Block’s deposition testimony.....	16
3. Defendant’s experts cannot replicate Block’s results.....	19
E. Actual status of persons in PILF’s October 5, 2020 list.....	19
F. Professor Herron’s Comparison of Michigan’s Removal Program to Neighboring States.....	20
G. Election Administration and Voting Survey (EAVS) and Census Data.....	21

H.	PILF’s requests to review NVRA records.....	22
I.	Kinds of documents kept by MDOS concerning list maintenance that may be subject to public inspection under NVRA.....	23
J.	Other events occurring contemporaneous with PILF’s requests.	24
	Argument	26
I.	Because Michigan maintains a general list maintenance program that makes a reasonable effort to remove the names of deceased voters, the Defendant is entitled judgement in its favor as to Count I.....	26
II.	Because PILF lacks standing to bring its claim for the disclosure of voting records and where there is no genuine issue of material fact that PILF was not entitled to all of the records sought, the Defendant is entitled judgement in its favor as to Count II.	33
A.	PILF lacks standing to bring suit for a violation of NVRA’s disclosure provisions where it has failed to demonstrate an actual injury.	33
B.	PILF is or was not entitled to inspect all of the documents it sought in its December 11, 2020, letter.....	35
C.	PILF’s request for injunctive relief is no longer redressable where it has obtained all available documents through discovery.	38
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir., 2019).....	28, 29
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	34, 35
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	39
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	39
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	39
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Mosely v. Hairson</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Penn., Oct. 20, 2020)	29, 30
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v N.C. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir, 2021)	37
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Way</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204083 (D. New Jersey, Nov. 9, 2022).....	37
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	38
<i>Somberg v. Utica Cmty. Schs</i> , 908 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Benningfield</i> , 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	34
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.1.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(3)	7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m..... 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m(1)(a)..... 3

Mich. Comp. Laws, § 168.509n..... 4

Mich. Comp. Laws §168.509o..... 3, 4, 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o(5)..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p..... 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q..... 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(5)..... 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(6)..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(7)..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(8)..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(c) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.510..... 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2815..... 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2833..... 5

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 333.2804(4)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 20

Other

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 1, 2, 27, 37

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(2) 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) 1, 2, 27

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) 33

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) 3

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(ii) 3

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) 28

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)..... 33, 36

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(l)..... 23

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(ii) 32
